No. 0052-04
19805

BE5220TOPJA

n BE #3C

model DLM-522

—REAREA XTI

1-Needle, Lockstitch Sewing Machine With

Vertical Edge Trimmer
model DLM-523
L BE—RHEARARMF IS (BIAZXFR)
B 1-Needle, Lockstitch Sewing Machine With
Vertical Edge Trimmer (Front Type)
[ oot oo om o o o o e o, . e, O A I A i R if
PARTS BOOK
B B e N\ '
:‘ ESCANTID
f';
[
|
"::_?;;. Cavemac - o

) - ORIGINAL EDIGAO
| | |
i TOKYO JUKI INDUSTRIA' ||||||||||u||m||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| i

| |
LA e






HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS BOOK

-

As a basic principle, this parts book is divided into various sections according to the functions of respective parts.

, 2. The part numbers of parts shown in the figure indicate the corresponding numbers(Ref.No.) shown by the | ndex.
3. Explanation of codes
1 1 = mark means this part is changed from the previous parts book.
iz .. refer 10 ’Note’’ explanation at bottom of page.
2] Co des on the “E.C. (Engineering change)’' column
T A0/74. .. Added from October, 1974
2 D1/75... ...... Obsoleted from January, 1975
‘3 When D. (obsoleted) and A.(added} are indicated together
D.12/74
A.12/74 :
A @ When previous parts {Obsoleted part) and new parts (Added parts) are not interchangeable with each other:
In this case, even obsoleted parts(D.) can be ordered with the obsoleted part number, so select the parts with changed dates and
place your orders.
(Example)
Ref. i o Amt.
No. Note Part No. Description E.C. Req.
E 50 i # g?«ﬁiﬁ &b & £l 4
1 = B81401-100-000 Needle bar ' D. 12774 ‘ N A — —
-1 B1401-100-000-A Needle bar Lg._1_21_73_; N — 1
@ In case when previous parts and new part are interchangeable with each other:
In this case the new part number is replaced on the " &% (Japanese” column of the previous parts, so piease order by the new
part number!
(Example)
Ref. . Amt.
No. Note Part Na. Description EC. Reaq.
Ex+ h & KE‘? A & £ 5 o
1 B1105-200-000 Frame cover D 12/74T B1105-300-000 -
- | E— | : :
B1105-300-000 Frame cover LA. 2/74 ! FAPEV S, PAT 1
i o)l M 9 Al
4 C.3/75 ........ ... This indicates errar was discovered n March, 1975 and so it was corrected to a new part number.
Please note u‘{ét in this case, the corrected part number is shown in the part number column and the wrong part
number s silown in the " S &(Japanese” column, so please order by the correct part number.
{Example)
Ref, Amt.
No. Note Par1 No. Description E:E; Reg.
E$ A EEER & =] e |
1 "B1105-500-000 Frame cover C.3/75 _BITos666-000 1
t T
_Correct No,_ Wi N
5 M.5/75.... .. The amount required 1s changed from March, 1975
The new amount required 1s shown in the "Amt. Req.”” column.
3} Codes on the "“Amt. Req.” column
| I Indicates amount required is 2
2° 200 s Indicates length in meters, (unit s meter)
3 - Indicates parts obsoleted from the parts book.
4 (). .. . lIndicates sub parts which construct the assembly part.
Assembly part is shown as “asm.”" and ¥ I in Japanese, in the "“Description” column.
{Example)
Fel. ote Part No. Description E.C. Amt.
No. o i} o - Req.
EX TS # TEHEES 2 2 s
10 B1105900-0A0 Frame cover|asm. Tl—L =] 28| 1
11 B1105-900-000 Frame cover T —Ahi— {1) ‘
12 $S5-8110310-5P Screw 11/64-40 L- 28 F % || 6A-40 L =2.8 {2)
b e e e o TR TR TR Y - SRS BOAE A NS T A T TR S B B S B e B T e T e B T T T S T e T T S S T Ak Sk e B S W S A
i §
* +
I . T
; When Ordering The Spare Parts: :
% In order to ensure that we deliver the correct parts to you, please clearly state when ordering the corresponding PART :
* .
; NUMBER (e.g. B1109-012-A00) and also the PARTS BOOK NUMBER (e.g. 001001, given at the top right of the :
i cover) or the MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER, because there are some parts which have been changed. '
3 . 5
’ .
b

S T S - . SR A AR AT A B A A BN B A B B B AT R e AT A R S R A B A A R A B A R B S B S e B S 8 B A R T T



. .
NR=wTyvIDRA

| o pei—y Ty, BRI LT, MMRBIZ M2 nt&F@EEB»HS w2 TENE T,

Fd ik & nhrpEnLER. AL T2 No.(Ret. No.) 1234 A - F o2 RAIZL-2T, T KEH»FbHArn 3T,

V3 BREOBHS
1) ER" Moies
@ wED RO — Ty 2L (SEEE I SRS WL T,
@ N—TFo e DBRABEEML TTF .
2) "TEWEARAT MOKRS
G AL 10, 78---ennne 19743108 £ N a n sz,
@ D, 1T5 e 19755 | Bt NHIBEE L.
3 D. (HIER)., A (:BM) »BIEEL TH28S
o. 12 74\] :
A, 12:74]

12 HEOHEHSMHIUOCEABORSE
E OB SRHEE (D) 2R-RBTLWHERTAZ TS, TEF[ICZIN, WTFRAHAOER 2 RINL THEHEEXTF &4,

(m)
Ref. P Amt.
No. Note Part No. Description E.C. Req.
=3 1o & * . @?f_ﬁ_ﬁ_* & £ £>8 3
1 S B1401-100-000 Needle bar : D.12/74 | N — -
11 = B1401-100-000-4 Needle bar | A,12174J| ) s 1
e e
b HEOEBRMI»HLLIBSOEE
ZoBER, BREOMTEKENMCEFRCAHL LA FFLOSKFASRBRALECHN I TOC, L SFTHELT a0,
()
Ref. e Amt.
No. Note Part No. Description E.C. Reg,

SEED & & EEFR & & £24

1« B1105200-000  Frame cover D.12/74 . B1105-300-000 -
f B1105-300-000 Frame cover LBJ?G@J Fhe— s F1sE— 1

@ .C . WTE e 19755 3 BIZSaB O S AAHHIBAL 72 B, EL CSHFUEFTIEa 7,
IOPERSEMCELC-SF L., WX SIEWMCMBLOSESFRRALTHN L TOT,
EL\VG®ETHEESTF &4, '

(%9 a
Ref. : _— Amt.
No. Note Part No. £ Description E.C. Req.
sERD &h E 3 EEFAH &b % - E58 4

1 e 81105-500-000 Frame cover C.3/75 _BT105608:000 1
t t
ELv&E MB-T 5%
B M. 575 ---eeeee- 1875 5 A2 NHMWHEEIZU o712,

ZOBEHBEMCEIHLVCBEBESARTTILTHNDE .
3) "HE WMORS B

@ 2 cevea Mk 2@srTm™bHLE T,

@ 2.0 BE, 2A—bPLEB/BDOLIT, (BMERAAX—FATT)

@) e seEeRs ZONR— U Ty I GHIERE NSRS T .

@ [SEDEEEEEE EMAEMAEL TV 2FHMELE»T"DLET.,

AR EREMCERT Tasm,"MIXT 231 LEWRLTHNIT.

3]
zzf.- Note Part No. Description EC AR';:

iERE &k E3 ZEER &h E = HME
10 B1105-900-0A0 Frame cover[asm.] T —npo— [25] 1
1" B1105-900-000 Frame cover T —bLHPoN— E
12 $S5-8110310-SP Screw 11/64-40 L=2.8 oAk | 6440 L=2.8

HASSEXDEBEOHEE

SOR—Y Ty S CEHEBEINATV AR AEENNE G, BEOES(FA (F. B1109-012-A00) THEFRTF &
L, BhETHEN -V 7y 7 DERES(REEL. BIA(E. No. 0010-01)X (3, BHEES t BERET LI
ZLTT,

KRN HBEN— %szLaa%AwbniTmf“?ﬂTsu

w‘“\“\n-,.'nmn-qu-.-s-n-.-...-.u—..s..:mm-u\.u«‘m‘n - AR AR LA R,

|

S A A b S N A BT v

o




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

CONTENTS
2 R

FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENT

L 3 < 8 B S 55 1 S e Skimen v 1
MAIN SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS

B SRR . 3
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT & PRESSER BAR COMPONENTS

A TR = 3 5
FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1)

ot O T 2 5 s s 5 5 6 2 B B G S £ E B 8 2 B w2 2 3 emner v 5 3 2 e 7
FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2)

B BB 2 ). 9
KNIFE COMPONENTS

A R B L 1
LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

BB R . e 13
OIL RESERVOIR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS

I R A B R . 15
FOLDER COMPONENTS (EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DLM-523)

R T —BR(DLM- 523 BB ) . . 17
TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGES FOR DLM-522 ‘
By . - N T 18
TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGES FOR DLM-523

DLM-523 4 — B R . . ittt 18
THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (SPECIAL ORDER PARTS)

R AR BRI R (BB E ) .. . 19
BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS (SPECIAL ORDER PARTS)

NI bE A= R BRI ETE &) . . . e 20

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS
- T 21



1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS ERER 8% -




1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

Ref.

Na.

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

27
28
29
30
3
32
33

36
36
37

. 39

40
41
42
43

45
46

47
48
49
50

52
63
54
55
56
57
58

59
61
62
63
65
67
69

70
gl

Nate  Part No
ERL &b F

B1121-522-0A0
$8-7111410-8P
i B1179-552-000
#  TA-1250406-R0
B1123.522-000
B1122-522-000
$5-1110840-8P
B1188-552-0A0
€Q-2020000-00
$5-6080410-SP
81118.522-000
B1119-552-000
$S.7110910-5P
= B1164-012-000
%  TA-1250705-R0O
«  B1117-552:000
= TA-0B00704-RO
= B1187-552-000
+  TA-1050504-R0O
B1128-522.000
$S-8110510-8P
B1123-562-000-A
$5-7110510-SP
B1113-185-0A0
B1113-185-000
B3148-123-000
B3149-123-A00
S$D-0380552-SL
©  B1186-552-000
= TA-0900707-R0
% B1189.415-000
% TA-2101002-RD
B3114.761-000
NS-6060350-5P
B3127-127-000
B3118552:G00
B3111-652-0A0
B3111:552-B00
55-8090670-SP
B3128-012-000
B3116-5652-000
B3126-012-000
B3132-552-000
B3129-012-A00
B3120-125-000
B3116-125-000
$5-8150710-5P
B1126-552-000
$S-5090610-5P
B1148-555-000
81147-555.000
- B1166-552-000-A
= TA-2351004-R0O
B1106-122-000
NS-6150310-5P
B81110-012-0A0
B1111-012-000
- $5-6060210-5P
B1190-522:500
$S-2110920-TP
01 B1193-522-000
01 85-5090710-SP
01 B1115-522-N00-A
01 B1115-522-000-A
01 $5-4080310-5P
% 01 $8-6080320-SP
01 B1109-052-000
01 $8-2090710-5P
01 B1191-522-N0A
01'S5.7090410-8P
01 B1105-122-000
01.81104.122.000
02 B1190-523.000
02 B1108-523-000
02 $S-1090930-8P
- 02 B1191-523-000
02 85-6080320-SP
02 B1105.523-000
02 B1104-523-000

(s

o0

p=

Note(.£32)

02 .

AL IR 1R
Description E.C. ::::.
ZTEFH i 2 HE
Face Plate @5M. ottt e n A3 B DT i e 1
Screw 11/64-40 L=14.0 e TR 1] 6440 L=1 3
Rubber plug DAZ2/79 . T A-1250406<R0 i o
Rubber plug ANITY T Fx ey T 2
Face plate cover ] _-,v-n‘_' 1
Face plate gasket o B uner R 1
Screw 11/64-40 L=8.0 . i g 1 64 dﬂ L 8 3
Arm oil shieid asm. e :l.'r—m E 1
Qil wick so i SN L S R (0. 1]
Screw 1/8-44 L= 40 LEFRY T8 L= 1
Side plate LEmEAE, 1
Gasket  ....5. ; ThrqE ”1#/ - 1
Screw 11/64-40 L= 85 LT ETFL N 641 40 L-8.5 8
Rubber plug D.12/79 .. T A-12507056-R0 -
Rubber plug ... Ad2/79 T FF v w7 1
Rubber plug D.12/78 .. TA-0800704-R0... -
Rubber plug AN2IT9 TFFw T 5
Rubber plug ...... D.12/79 ..TA-1050604-R0 ..... -
Rubber plug . A.12/79 . T‘ ‘J‘"* L A 1
Three hole thread evelet R A A S e B 1
Screw 11/64-40 L= 5.0 ) .t- Az Gd 40 L_ 5 1
Thread take up lever oil guard T RN, s it 1
Screw 11/64:40 L= 5.0 TR ES RS N Edrdo L= 1
Needle thread guide pin asm. ... o TR~ PR 1
Needle thread guida pin O L o (n
TeRsSIOATEE o . ATt $3.. (2
Tension spring ........ AE TS $5 K m
Hinge screw D= 380H 55 .......... Hex D-3.80 H (1)
Rubber plug ... .« D.12/79 .TA-0900707-R0 -
Rubber plug ... AT LTFEFEr w7 i 2
Rubber plug DA2/79 L TA-2101002-RC .. -
Rubber plug ......... AN2IT9 L TFF e T 1
Thread guide (8) e PFFA B oL 1
Nut 343256 ... GAz+ o b 332 56 1
Tensfon release auxiliary pin T r2ibA Rz yw 1
Tension release pin A PN A B (... 1
Tension controller asm. W EFa— F—Fq 1
Tension post socket ... 1T hFa—=d H—F1 ... (1)
Screw 8/64-40 L=55 ... FaAF 98440 L (1
Take-up spring AR YAV g (1
Tension post Lol b I g eaGmmmpie ki @ (1)
Tension disc e FF 5= HT (2)
Tension disc holder 1 b#Fz—2 (1)
Tension spring [A) 4 b Fg—z (1)
Tension disc stopper . A P FI— HS (1)
Tension nut ... R S TR S SO (1)
Screw 15/64-28 L= 70 LA 1564 28 L ',' 1
Frame thread guide (A} .. TP A MNErFs A 1
Screw 9/64-40 L= 6.0 LR FAFL G 6440 L 5... 1
Spring . FoY Fa—wy Bz w 1
Feed regulator stop pin .. . FE FE=RY BB iueiieiiiiie 1
Rubber plug ... D 12’79 - TA-2351004-R0 ... -
Rubber plug ... AN2179 L TFE o T 2
Bed support block . SURRRL S S 21 B - -1, %= 1
Nut 15/64-28 5 T '78 2
Bed shide asm. 1
Spring ......... [N m
Screw 3/32 56 L 1 9 {2
Gauge plate 1/8 (S)............... . i 1
Screw 11/64-40 L= 8.5 s LWL SE L 1164 40 L -85 2
Waste material guide (A) ... - U R HAFE Sdwdiecns 1
Screw HBA-40 L=6.8 i i i f TR 32 964 40 L -B.S 1
Open cover (N} Ay B BAAL TR N 1
Open cover spring e N YA B A TR S 7|
Screw 1/8-44 L=3.4 ... D.10/77 .. 5S-6080320-SP .. 2 =
Screw 1/8-44 L=25 ... AN0ITT 332 18 44 L 2 5 1
Throat plate ......... .. ol 3 L wadhnrs i mressimentsmnnns 1
Screw 9/64-40 L= 70 LAY IR G B .11 L 7 e
Waste material guard INAI R L I I o5 B N ) 7 A B rv— NA b |
Screw 9/64:40 L=356 ... ... . s A E T RS 8 B4 2
Bed screw stud (B) Ay b Fa— B — 1
Bed serew stud [A] . b e — AL 1
Gauge plate ... ... .. s AR B R R ST 1
Throat plate R S S AR R A - 1
Screw 9/64-40 L= 36 o B 904 -10 L Sb 1
Waste material guard AR R R — . 1
Screw 1/8.44 L= 25 — B4 1840 L 25, 2
Bed screw stud (B} . WY FPFAT B s s 1
Bed screwstul PAY coveeroninen s i M B P A = B it 1

For DLM-522  DLM 5228
For DLM-523 DLM 35723H




2. MAIN SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS L8 - $HERSE

26 iy

e




2. MAIN SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS

Ref.
No.

Note

i

N OO EWN =

26w
26-1 %
26-2 «
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
48
a7
48
a9
50
51
52
53

55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62

63
64
65
66
67

Part No.

& #F
B1405-012-000
B1402-562-000-A
S55-8150310-8P
CQ-2020000-00
B1401-522-A00-A

05 B1401-522-B00-A

B81411-552-0A0
$5-6090670-TP
B1403-155-000
B1419-553-000
$5.7080510-5P
B1418-522-000-A
MDB-100B 1400
B1408-552-000
B1414-232-000
B1903-552-000
B1905-541-B00
B1209-552-000
B1901-552-0C0
€Q-2000000-00
B1904-552-0A0
€Q-2020000-00
$5-8151150-SP
B1201-522-000
B1224-552-000
B1213-552-0A0
B1213-552-0A0-A
R0O-0291801-00
B1226-552-000
B1212-552-000
B1206-522-0B0
SS-9661120-CP
S5-8681950-SP
S§-7681650-TP
R0O-0442401-00
$S-8660610-TP
R0O-1482402-00
B1202-522-B00
55-8151150-SP
B81177-522-000
55-7150940-SP
81203-552-000
$5-7151120-5P
81610-555-000
$5-6661110-SP
B1611-161-000
$5-2110930-5P
B1306-155-0C0
B1306-155-0B0
B1305-012-0A0
B1306-155-0A0
B1307-155-0B0
B1307-155-0A0
B1308-155-0A0
S5-8660810-TP
CS-147121A-S8H
SS-8660610-TP
B1204-552-B00
SS5-8151150-SP
R0O-2943101-00
B1208-552-000-A
B81217-555-000
S5-8151550-SP
B1233-012-000
$S-7701010-SP
B1301-552-000
B1302-552-B00
$5-81511050-SP
B1303-552-B00
€S-0791010-SH
$5-8110520-TP

Note(;£E) 05 ...

L8 - SHEMR

Description E.C. A,
Regq.
& # : HE
RUBBEr DIUG  ooriitiiiei ettt e rae e e AP T ainsie s e G e R LS 1
Needle bar bushing, upper . st iy 3 - 3 R 1
Screw 15/64-28 L=3.4 ....ccoovvivereeeerieisieisene. MLA/T9 R A3 19 68-28 L=3.4 crrerererrereceunen 1
OFRRER oo eghosem sl e i et b s o L ik S e e it s O
NEedIR BAr (A] oiiierireeee vt e e e ee e e e e et as e e e en e s ene DI e . SO SRROO 1
NaBrl 18 Bar-BBE oot st s Wi S S RN W S enilliafmm B i g O T e s 1
Needle bar connection asm, e AN H—F R T e 1
Screw BIGAA0 L= B ..ouu i vl menes i it S S S 33> 9 64-40 L= 6 R
Needle bar BUShing, IOWET  ....iveeeorireeereieeeaseseeseseene s emnes NI N B0 TS 1
Needle bar thread guide ... i i i gommives 234 — 4 B e A snima i e 1
Screw 1/844 L= 4.5 FETHY 1/8-44 L=45.iiiinn 1
Needle thread guide ... s ot of! oo s aiaita 1
Needle (DB x 1,=14) ... Al DBX] #14... 1
Needle bar crank rod ... )= sFrHayF 1
Crank slide block ..o e e K A s A i1 B g T S AR SO WSROI RS S 1
End:seraWilelt o i i s e e e e 1
Needle bushing (B) 2
Needle bar crank . ST 1
Thread take-up Iever asm. 1
Oil wick (0.1).
Thread take-up crank shaft stud asm. |
Screw 15/64- 28L 105 15'64-28 L=10.5.. 1
Main shaft  ........ococcennin. 1
Screw .. X aAlYyg—=Fag—EYyEr AT
Ollamounrad;ustlng pin asm. D.7/79 #5»y ala=Fa—tUEr 32 -
Oil amount adjusting Pin asm. ... A.7/79 s3»s alYa—Fa—=tVEr 73 1
Rubber ring ..o RO A.7/79 0N .. SRR & §
Roller felt ... ) ) 2322 A a—t—tr Tzhb.. 1
Counteﬁmelght protecting plate ............................................... YUTAFEY FITAX e 1
Countgrweight 88M. ... .ot i i seamiias sebesib s GUTAFEY L 1
Boit 1/4-40 L= 10.5 BAHLHELL  1/4-40 L.—1O 5 (1)
Screw 9/32-28 L= 19.0 bA%P 9/32-28 L=19 ... 1
Screw 9/32-28 L= 16.0 TheF2y 9/32-28 L=1& 1
RUBDET fiNg oo i aaasissiio asiiie vt svivi sbveboibi e siveeess QU S0 fviverss viiasiiamsion vnadsiviind vosase i virniite 1
Screw 1/4-40 L= 6. 0 .............................................................. 14-40 L=6 1
Rubber ring  .....c..iveioen. 1
Main shaft bushing, front L I IR 1
Screw 15/64-28 L= 10.5 . 15 G4 28 L-]g 5 |
Balancer ., 24T et — e 1
Screw15,"6428L 90 .......................................................... TIET Y 15 54 zg L= g 2
Main shaft bushing, intermediate PR RS B 1 1
Screw 15/64-28 L=11.0 LT ET R 15_?5:‘1—23 = 1
Feed drive eccentric cam. ... W FPN N e 3l i 1
Scrow 1440 L1110  Loviciiiemimsisieinre s sienis i s i e isiuuse E a2 18280 L =11 ermimevmsaanivgeesine 2
THrUst COLLAT oo reecernn e e ces v v mn s eanee s e eesas FZUHL RFRP D& i 1
Screw 11/64-40 L=8.7 LS HZ 11 64-40 L=8.7. 3
Gear & pinion asm. ... o PR dhw  Pegeed & E ol 1
Bear & pinion asm., upper . W I HY NI I T TE iirenrenegeeeaeen (1)
T L 11 o VO DR TRT T P NG (1)
L 1= - 0 e R FRHYANTNT z— HE (1
Gear & pinion asm., L EAY T L= 2 viessnig (1)
Gear asm. WS BAYAZILT KA D E . (n
Pinion asm. Y. Wi BRAY AT NT rz— F I OR
Screw 1/4-40 L= 8 D F AR 1440 L=B cvmmnien (8
Thrust collar asm. D= 1472 W=12 oo RTAL Y ’r D=14.72 W-*IZ 9 L 1
Screw 1440 L= 6.0 i e a b AFE 1 dR LE0 e (2)
Main shaft bushing, rear Ry R B B = B B | PR, 1
Screw 15/64-28 L= 10.5 LAY 1564-28 L—'IQ 5 ...... 1
Rubber ring 0>y s 1
Oil seal...u.ooriiz '?*7/9 '7/51)'9”’ 71”?' = Ib, 1
Hand wheel LR B LR . 1
Screw 15/64-28 L= 15.0 kX3 15764 28 L 15 Z
End screw i §8§-7701010-SP ... —
Screw 5/16-24 E£ 22 16 24 ................................. 1
Upright shaft T 1
Bushing, upper e e A R e BT T AR Y s 1
Screw 15/64-28 L=10. 5 kAR 15/64-28 L=10. 5w SR 2
Upright shaft bushing, lower N 2 A - VU 1
Thrust collar asm. e D/T9 25 b9y D=7.94 W=10 & Teww  —
Screw 11/64-40 L=4.5 . D.1/79 kA 11/B4-40 L =4 B -

Special order part for DLM-522, DLM-523  DLM-522, DLM-523M45):E30E&M

_4_



3. HOOK DRIVING SHAFT & PRESSER BAR COMPONENTS

37 36 3938 4| 40

30 3




3. HOOK DRIVING SHAFT & PRESSER BAR COMPONENTS

Ref.
Nao

231
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
a4
a5
45
47
48
49
50
51
52
53

55

57
58
59
60
61
62
63

65
66

Note

X

01 B1524-522-NAD-A
03 B1524-522.NBO-A

02

02
- 02
<02
-04

<01
=02

Part No.

*
B81509-227-000
NS-2820850-5A
B1511-555-000
B1510-227-000
B1505-227-000-A
B1501-522-000
B1507-552-0A0
S§5-7111410-5P
B1521-552-000
$5-6090650-5P
B1502-541-000
$5-8150310-5P

-]
ao

B1524-523.0A0
B1524-523.00E
SD-0450401-SP
WP-0460556-SD
B1421-523-000
§8-7091110-SP
B1520.552-000
$5.7120910-SP
WP-0740516-SP
B1518-522-0A0

B1518-522-0AC-A

R0O-0371801-00
B1522-552-000
B1515-552-000
SD-0630275-SP
SD-0630301-SP
B1516-522-000
B1517-552-000
B3431-581-000
B1523-226-000
RE-0600000-K0
B3412-552-000
B3416-522-000
B3416-552-000
RE-0500000-K0
B3414-552-000
SD-0720331-5P
B3417-552-000
B3413-227-000
B83416-012-000
B3418-552-000
RE-0500000-K0
B3415-552-000
NS-6620310-5P
B1835-012-000
B1835-523-000
S$5-6111010-5P
B81837-012-0A0
B89117-012-000
B1830-127-0A0
$5-6110560-TP
CS-079106A-SH
$5-8110410-TP
B1808-552-0A0
B1810-552-000
B1801-412-000
B1802-412-0A0
§$5-81561150-SP
B81803-552-000
CS-0791010-5H
85-8110520-TP
B1804-552-B00
B1806-038-000
5$5-8151550-SP
S5-8151230-SP

Note (;£82) °

01 ...
02 -
203 ...
204 L.

Description E.C. s

Reg.

ZEFR &8 £ Eg
Presser spring regulator e AL Fzag—ty T 1
Nut D72 BIB11-555-000 iiciiciviimimismirinmsamiessnasiovissionie -
NUE i A7/719 #FYIT Fa—twvFr Fob 1
Presgdr Oat GUIGEDAE oo isibssamsaise FH T T oo A H e 1
Presser spring Gogb R, ey A e e 1
PresseliBal  cusanunsmavonmses FHITHE— s 1
Presser bar guide bracket ........ FYITHR—FF ... T 1
Screw 11/64-40 L= 14.0 LwaeFHs 11 6440 L=14 . (1)
Siack thread regultattr uoresensmeneans i et FHITHE—FTE A PFPT LTS i 1
Screw 9/64-40 L= 5.0 ..oooioii e T 9 -0 L=bensaniga: 1
Presser bar bushing, IOWEr ... FHTHR— P2 AZN. 1
Screw 15/64-28 L=3.4 L kA3 15 64-28 L=3. -
Presser foot asm, LA FAYI i . 1
Presser foot {(WITH FINGER GUARD) asm. ..cooccvvvvevveeeen 329 FH . 7 3 (i H—Fw®) ... 1
Presser fOOT @SM. ..ooiieiiiiiieieesseiiee e e ebeeessrnra s rrn e e TIHFAR3— TaoFHT I o 1
o T 1 - e R P TOAHI R (1)
Hinge screw D=4.5 H=4.0....................... T mm— ¥4 D=45 H=4.. 1)
Washer 4.6 x 7.5 x 0.5 LETHHE 4,6<7.5%0.5 il
Finger guard ............. PRSI 17 R e R s 1
Screw 9/64-40 L= 10.5 vaeI3e 96440 L=10.5 1
HEETE BIIEE  coconmmmmiisvimb i s sy s e e s e FHITH L/i— i, 1
Screw 3/16-28 L= 9.0 TheFFL 3 16-28 L=9 1
Washer 7.4 x 11.8 x 0.5 EFHAE T.4x<11.8%0.5- 1
Cam asm. D.11/76... :rv:n:'?»y Hb  #2 —
Cam asm, SANTIE L FYIFY hha O E .............................. 1
Rubber ring .......coocooieiiimiereaennenes CAIT6... 0 /7 . 1
Oil se8l TING  ssasvasaa . D.11/76 - 7}"')"1 P 1’ e — .. -

Lifting lever ‘5’ 12

Hinge screw D=6.35 H= 2.7
Hinge screw D=6.35 H= 3.0
Leftifg link
Hinge pin

Lifting lever gasket .
Snap ring (B)

Snapring6.0 ............. PP e AR SR R RS

Lifting lever connecting rod

Connecting rod hinge screw {B) ........ocooiiiiiiimmiiiee EHTA Faf— FFP Bawoeo.
Connecting rod hinge screw .......... LT O SaOR— HFRRD e
Snap ring B0 e e e s e EH%

Lifting lever link right .....
Hinge screw D= 7.24 H= 3 3

Lifting lever link spring ...
. eWTFHF

Spring suspension
Bwival g ssenmsiseimey
Swivel screw
Snapring5.0 ...
Lifting lever connectmg rod vertical
Nut 3/16-32
Bobbin case positioning finger
Bobbin case holder positioning finger
Screw 11/64-40 L=9.5
Bobbin case asm.

..ﬁ/?/ D= 535 H 27

L EFTHFIA
L EFTT

L HL A

VU - R
......................................................... E#H#
LBAZF b -
W FRTT YL e

Tah - 9 TSR

FrAxd D=6.35 H=3ummmei
TIAE . "

ExA
EHTHY IR — el

= e d

EFPY

WwoamaT
R

ET

Fx2 5
EHTH LBaryli—...
316-32.

332 11 64-40 L= 95
HE LT =R 2 Do

PO 3 b e3 eh ed ek e b —d a3 b ed ok o3 3 ek e e e e

BOBBIN  icicassmissosieominiunmsninsonsssnysonsmonst ipagmssssnsnnranansn Ol ]

HoK @8 s i e s s v s v osls 5 i S a0 RO - A T s e P G et
SCrew ..oooccveceeees BT R FH S e e sege e nanessesias 12
Thrust collar asm. ... AU RFRPIY U2

Sorow T 1/6440 L2 35 o sttty FA®s 11 6440 L=3 5 e (2)
Qil seal screw asm. ............ LR TITR ARL B I e 1
Qil wick e LRUH TIPR AR AL e (1)
Hook driving shaft .............................................. - B OO r SO e 1
Hook driving shaft bushing asm., front ... LPRELD TIAAMN Z 1
Scraw 15084-28 L= 105 iiiisanvratsinias i s sirsss e sseons b XF 15 64-28 L= 1
Hook driving shaft bushing, intermediate . LB Ll F R A e e 1
Thrust collar asm. D= 7.94 W= 10 ... LAIZA RS D=T7.94 W=10 & e 1
Screw 11/64-40 L= 4.5 LR X 1] B4-40 L =45 s {2)
Hook driving shaft bushing, rear ... YR HLn AR 1
G FBIE scommommssinrsiaviis st v s AR SR s s SR A AL LBRLT MR AN Tk e 1
Screw 15/64-28 L=15.0 D.8/79 S5-8151230-5P . s -
Screw 15/64-28 L=12 A8/79 bt X F¥ 15 bd- 28 L—IZ 1

For DLM-522 DLM-522H
For DLM-523 DLM-523H
Special order part for DLM-522
Special order part for DLM-523

DLM-522 A4 32280 &
DLM-523A 45 5)iE 308 &

— 6 —



4. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1) =Y RfR(1 )-




4. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1)

Ref

No

v

i
—_

—_

OO ~ND G BWA N =

10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

42
43
44

45

46
47
48
49
50
51

"Note

EEC

-2

o

Part No. Description EC. ol
i Req.
o & EEFA o Z ) R
B1623-655-0A0-A Stitch dial asm. ... 0019« BIE23-BB5-000A coveivesimivisriommiisssiverssasamsorans —
B1623-555-000-A Stitch dial O VPUOIUOUORRURURD - W - 1 & * 2 ) I O SO 1
SS5-6121050-5P Screw 3/16-28 L=9.5 D.6/79 . S5S-6120930-5P .......... —
$S-6120930-SP Screw 3/16-28 L=9 ... AB/79 .EF#i 3 16-28 L=9 . 1
B1634-555-000-B  Stitch length regulating sCrew ..., AN Fa—tUDL .. 1
RO-0742401-00 RUBBRETIEG: ocvesmmseersmmmmsasssssassnsmsassossnsssnsesasmsnsss snmseedinemnnSeitiinmsinsomndd OS2 Soit. ol st 1
B1620-161-000 Feed regulator [T UR-, o~ 20§ R SIS 0 - 2 O 1
$S5-8110510-SP Screw 11/64-40 L=5.0 b AFe 116440 L=5 e, 1
$S5-7110720-SP Screw 11/64-40 L=7.0 FTAETHS 16440 L=T s 1
B1622-555-000 Feed regulator hinge pin s ) Fag =B AL b AT 1
SS-8151230-SP Screw 15/64-28 L=12.0 DTS 8 SBIB0T IS B wosiisisssssimamasisssissvssssassin —
S$S-8150710-5P Screw 15/64-28 L=7 A11/79 . b A+ 15 64-28 L=7 ... 1
B 1625-555-000 Feed regulator connecting rod ... FL) Fa—tvF ool 1
B1626-555-000 Feed regulator connecting rod pin ... LFA T Fa—tuvF O bEl 1
B1628-555-000 Tension spring suspension stud ... By NHRAT DT i 1
SS-7110910-SP Screw T1/B4-40 L= 8.5 . vheT+L 1164 40 L=8.5..... 1
B1646-555-000 TARETORTEIIRING,  smsvmomesmmtmnsnsssus sntss s oo msbiBssres ) nediio ns s i ai At s i By 2] XA e e 1
B1632-555-000 Tension spring suspension bracket ... Eopmid) 2R HEF cnississiini s 1
$8-7111120-SP SEFEW 1 116840 L= V0B ocummmvsissmms isysass sssssins vieZFarr 11 64-40 L=10.5- 1
B1649-161-000 Tension spring adjusting screw Lkl Fa—kyR 1
NS-6110420-SP Nut 116440 oo Az F R 11 64-40 2
B1621-555-000 Reverse feed cantrol lever shaft . ... FAHY Fg—=ty L= H . 1
§5-7620750-SP SCrewW 3/168-32 L= B.5 oottt ToEeEFFRL 31632 L6595 1
RO-0611801-00 Rubber ring, small s sreunsmusannagrrmmnnmasE st QUL srnnvmasnss R 1
B1627-655-0A0 Crank @5, oottt et ettt et e By hs Fa—€vFoTFT &3 1
SS-6121210-5P Serew-3L16:28 L= 120 L oosmnmi sy b3+ 316-28 L=12 ... RN (1
S$5-81560710-SP Serow TBIBAZE L= T iiiiiimmmnsmsmiins s s iissop s anson v vonssssieen kAR . 15 64-28 L =7 oo 1
B1629-555-0A0 Control lever crank @SMmu., rear ............cooooviieeeeeriiieueinisizrmnenene FLN = T o 1
55-6121210-SP SEréi 3B ZEIE T2U0: Y it nsse st dovssssstn B3+ 31628 L=12 .. (n
$5-8160710-SP Screw 18/64:28 L=7.0 .. ..o bXx2 156428 L=T7 .. 1
R0O-0691801-00 Rubbefring, large ..o 0 WSadF | ormninmessesmsnnesssmnsnss 1
WZ-1052010-KP  Waved washer 10.5 x 145 x 0.3 LFIHRYHE 1
B1624-555-000 Reverse feed control 1aVEr ....viciereciviniisinnieiiiie e F o) Loi— 1
S$5-8660970-TP Screw 1/4-40 L= 8.5 i kot 1 A0 L =8 Suiucanannias 1
$5-8660810-TP Serew 1F4-80 L2800 cuorim ottt s st eb e e e s e i 8 FAFY 1440 L=8 i 1
§8-7620750-SP Screw 3/1B-32 L= 6.5 .o oviiiiieiee e e e vhEFTHRS FI6-32 L=6.9 cewinas 1
B1630-555-000 Feed driving rocker arm connecting rod ..o, FL2Y Fa—E0BY Fa, 1
WZ-0541510-KP  Waved washer 5.4 x 9.0 x 0.3 i FEAAFYEIE 5 EAXI0-0.3 i 1
SD-0500401-SP Hinge screw D= 5.00 H= 4.0 ...iiiimimniieine i Frzx D=5 H=4 ... 1
NS-6120310-SP A LUE 2 T = 2 - S U POt EHz+ b 3 16-28.......... 1
B1633-555-000 Feed driving raocker arm cannecting pin AL N4 FTY ay FE .. 1
$5-7111260-5P Screw 11/64-40L=120 ............... LEET Y 1] 6840 L =12 coieinnns 1
B1612-161-000 Feed rocker shaft connecting rod LAAANAFZUR g F e 1
B1636-581-B00 Needle BEAMIAG  .oooviveierceeesresnrvnnsseneererecnerecniennsnssinecnnnis = F e RPN B 1
B1614-555-000 Feed driving rOGKEr afM . iiccmseiisrsisemiuissinn imnsmisrsasisssnses 2N Fa—bw TawaHL. .. 1
B1613-555-000 CONNBCEING PO ..errorneyurorsesnnnssiinsisississtsiios ity imal ot AL ANAFL2Y) L he. . 1
B1617-555-000 Feed driving rOCKEr ...t e FoN Fa—wvl)er ... 1
$S5-8150710-SP Serawe 1516428 L="7.0 wsmimisnyiaasmmanin D.8/79 LAy 15 64-28 L=T.. -
S$S5-8620610-SP Screw 3/16-32 L=6.0 ... M.8/79 ... b i S B 06-32 L= uyeeemmonann 2
B1619-555-000 Feed driving rocker hinge pin ... *£Y Fa—tvlrs HHIEL 1
S8-7111120-5P Screw 11/64-40 L= 105 oo T T 11 64-40 L=10.5........... 1
B1618-161-000 Feed driving rocker arm hinge pin ..o &) Fa—tw Y Es 1
S5-7151120-5P Serew 15/64-28 L=11.0 ..o e TheTEE 15i64-28 L=T1. 1
B1615-555-000 Feed driving racker hinge Pin ..o #o2l0 Fa—=t» FFrTEY-L7 E 1

% ) BfR(1)




5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2) EYERE (2)




5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2)

Ref.

- No.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

17
18

1841

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

29
30

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

40
41
42
43

45

Note
EED
01
- 02

Part No.

R 3
B1613-522-N00
B1613-523-000
§5-4080620-TP
B1602-155-0B0
$8-8620610-TP
CS$-0640860-SH
S$S-8110510-SP
B1604-012-000
B1603-155-0A0
$S8-7111310-TP
CQ-3030000-00
B1609-522-000
$5-1080510-5P
B1601-552-000
B1604-155-000
S$S-8150710-SF
S$S8-8150510-TP
CQ-3030000-00
CQ-3030000-00
BP-5000000-00
B1635-552-000
SS-7110540-SP
B1608-161-0A0
SS-6121610-TP
SD-1020701-SP
NS-6680410-SP
CS-147121A-SH
S55-8660610-TP
B1702-155-000
S$5-8150410-SP
S55-8160510-TP
B1604-155-000
S$5-8151550-SP
SS-8151230-SP
B1704-155-0A0
SS-7111120-SP
CQ-2020000-00
B1701-555-000
CQ-3030000-00
CS-147121A-SH
S$S-8660610-TP
B1702-155-000
58-8150710-SP
S$5-8150510-TP
B1703-155-0A0
SS-6121610-TP
B1708-555-0A0
S5-6121610-SP
SD-1020701-SP
NS-6680410-SP

LY

Note(:xfd) 01 ..
02 ..

. Amt.
Description E.C. Req.
ZEFEA & & 58 8
Feed dog (N) ... S A 1 40 N e 1
FRetdoq ....oceeeanmsiddis st smsimns a s assns il | T T 1
Screw 1/8-44 L= 6.4 ..ooociiiieriiiieeeisersssesisne s Fedy 1844 L 6 Devrverrenrimsnrinnrecssrees 2
Feed DarESI: s e s T s B E A - A B e 1
SCHENIE16:32 L3 B0 i sviissitasaupmmsnsissaios s isssssigs o4 e pawsaging Fx2 31632 L 6 ........................... (1)
Thrusteollar asily ...on e s S AFA+75 D-63/HW-8B £z 1
Screw 11/84-40 L=5.0 ..o bt 11 B4-40 L =5eeeemeioreeiceneeianens (2)
Feed'barshalfl  ......icoiennemesedingiten i oesiisi s st g I R B 1
FRotl rOCKST 880, csivuumumansamioiinm e s imbbng framsi st ssn s ot T B Qo e Ll St SR 1
Screw 11/64-40 L= 12.8 TNAEZRL 11 64-40 L -12.8 e, (2)
O WIEK  cavamms o Bl B eovmsnpns s N S 0.2
Waste material guard (B) .. SFN s HA4FK B.. 1
Screw 1/8-44 L=5.0 LHI 1844 L-5. 2
Feed rock shaft .. e Roforad” B 2 e b oce i 1
Feed rocker shaft bushing, front ... W VR0 R BB s 1
Screw 15/64-28 L=7.0 .ccevvvevecveciieceeniciiesennee. 0.8/79 S5-8150510-TP . -
Serew 15/64-28 L=4.7 ... #8179 bX3 15 B4- 28 L 4. 7 1
Vinyl tube D= 5 LDAB/I79 E=— AT 0.1
Oil wick holder ....ccccccceivevinins D8/79 #rys alFAHIT L -
Screw 11/64-40 L=5.0 D.8/79 <wneF#+: 116440 L-5 —
Feed Focker shaft Crank @6,  wsssinvssimsssisomssissssisasinsasiss ZA~A4 FrYUTF ¥ s o 1
SErew 3/16-28 LE15.5 oooeiiiiiecriiissreisaessessressas e en e emeeeann 53 31628 L=15 (1)
Hingescrew DSTDR20HETD  cwmnsawmwnansmnswssire g asr B T HT T acsmesmosmne, 1
Nut 9/32-28 . crerenemresemenensnmsssnetsnssseseneens 00 Z Ty b9 32028 s 1
Thrust collar asm, D= 14 72W 12 LAFAMTA.D 4T W 12 2 1
Screw 1/4-40 L=6.0 e B XE T T 440 L B (2)
Bushing, rear AR S R e e O 8 ARERE B M 1
Screw 15/64-28 L= 40 .......................................... 5S5-8150510-TF .. o -
Screw 15/64-28 L=4.7 ... b X3 15 64~ 28 l_ 47 1
Feed rocker shaft bushing, front wFo s I AR 1
Screw 15/64-28 L=15.0 ......... S8=8151230:55P wunninnans -
Screw 15/64-28 L=12 . . Pz 15 64-28 L=12 weormrvrrcereneinnns 1
Feed driving shaft crank asm,, front Vg =% FL2UIETE FE i 1
Screw 11/64-40.L=10.5 . it ThEeSHY 116440 L 10.5eeecnnns (1)
Qil wick e o o RN sidctvens 0.1
Feed driving shaft ...... i3 --’7 75’ ﬁ U £ ﬁ‘ 1
Oil wick st R e A S S e H i~ R 0.3
Thrust collarasm D 14 72W 12 e AT A} '7‘5’ D 14.72 W-—=12 £ 1
Screw 1/4-40 L=6.0 NS R L R e — (2)
BUSHING, FBAT  .ocuviie ettt scinsai et ss s sa e snes e anres s ins FoNro ARk, 1
Screw 15/64-28 L=7.0 D.8/79  S5-8150510-TP | - —
Screw 15/64-28 L=4.7 . A.8/79 bXF 15 B4- 28 L 4 7 ........................ 1
Feed driving shaft crank asm., rear W=t FHUVVT P T 1
Screw 3/16-28 L=15.5 i PR e 3 IBZB L 15, Besasvsaais (1)
Feed driving shaft connecting rod asm. wpa—4 FrYwvwt 32 1
Screws 3/16-28 L=15.5 ~EeF73 31628 L (2)
Hinge screw D=10.20 H=7.0 LHFeze D0 H T 1
Nut 9/32-28 wBAsdwr 8 32 28.. 1

For DLM-522
For DLM-523

OLM 522H
DLM 5723A

=Y ER(2)



6. KNIFE COMPONENTS ' X ZR§{%

20 19 18 16 [I7

21 22 23




6. KNIFE COMPONENTS

B, Note Part No.
No.
FAT &
1 B4130-522-000
2 B4133-522-000
3 $5-7090850-SP
4 NS 6090310-SP
5 B4131.522-000
6 B4113.522.080
7 B4117-522.000
8 S5-8110510-SP
3 B4115.522-000
10 $5.91110105P
11 WP-0450000-5D
\WP-0480856-SP
12 84114-522-000
13 B4119-522.000
14 $5-6111010-5P
15 NS-6110420-SP
16 B4120-522-000
17 $5.6110810.TP
18 0184121:522.000
19 "84122.522.000
. 20 $$-4080610-5P
21 02 B4121-523-000
22 02 B4135.523-000
23 02 S5-5060410-SP
24 B4111-522-000
25 B4105-522-0A0
26 $5-6090670-TP
S 27 B4101-522-000
28 B4123-522-00B
29 B4132-522-000-A
30 B1414.232-000
31 B4108-522-000
32 $5-6111040-5P
33 84102-522-000
34 B4104-522-000
35 RO-0801902-00
RO-0801502-00
36 B4103-522-000
37 B4125-522-000
38 B4126-522-000
39 B4124-522-000
a0 RE-0200000-K0
41 B4110-522-000
42 B4112.6522.000
43 NS-6110310-5P
44 B4109-522.000

Note {32! 01 ..
02 .

A ARk
Description EC. fam,
Req.
ZEFER & £ HE
Knife positioning plate R B> S CT I L G R [T S 1
Tension spring ... .......... L AZBYy bPAE ERFHAR . 1
Screw 9/64-40 L~ 8.0 LAES 2L 90440 L 8 2
Nu1 9/64-40 L0 2 Y 964480 2
Felt LAA R bAR Tt 1
Knife driving block asm. ............... R SO AR A—=b=z4a . 1
Clutch pin bushing ... 2FyFEL Twia . (n
KritEdFiiing BIGER S8t covvam sy mpmumsta s bAd 116440 L 5 ... (1
Guide stud for knife driving block SOSISRRTRRIRORRRTTRORE - b~ I — Bl o A RN LS g 1
Bolt 17/B4-40 L='95 i mmmmiomineii i v BRTHEAL T B440 L 95 2
Washer 45x80x05 . ................ooen.. .. D10/76 WE 0480856 SP -
WaEher 4.8:% BlA'% 08  uewpnes ssevunnnigmes AT0IT6 L 5H#H2 488408 o, 2
Knife driving block stud ;o8 F OB ESFY B 1
Tension spring  ............... XA B—t = xTH 1
Screw 11/64-40 L= 9.5 S ET®s 116440 L 95 2
Nut 11/64-40 .. ... cF e b 11 64 06cssunnns 2
Knife holder . FA MY I 1
Screw 11/64-40 L2 B0  ovmnniavesisssinissans s R R e 1
Knife oo e OO e e, A 1
MVBSHIBE oo s v o e e S S S R S i R O A e oy i T s 1
Screw 1/8-44 L=5.4 .. FAF 1844 LS54 2
BRIEEE oo s R s S S R e ST 0 1
Cutting cloth separater 1
Serew A ITEO L3100 s savom s s 2
Knife driving rod elutch pin ... . . 1
Knife driving stud connection asm.  .......cooiiiniiniiiieiinen., P REFY B WS e e s 1
Scraw ' HBA-A0 L="B.0  coonnvsan i e i s e E332 96440 L=6.iiiiiiicine m
Knife drivingrod ... T = B I 1
Knife needle bearing AAS—=FILB—=TF i, 1
Thrust plate,  ............ HARE AT RAF D EH B 1
Crank slide’block 5 i e SO 1
Slide block guide ARO G F Tt qEA 1
Screw 11/64-40 L=9.5 . ... E5#2 116440 L=9.5 2
IKOITE AFIVING ST, iiiiniimoss s sy s ot sos i e s BRI  ewmvvssiste et 1
BUSHING oo ARALD AR e 1
RUbBEETING covmmomamseinsasimimis i v DEFLS76... BO: QBOYB0Z- B0 musmvmmmmsranvi s s -
Rubber ring .. ...... PP e ATVT6 O v e 1
Knife driving rod clutch retainer .. A R e T 1
SPPING oot e FR S gD INTE e 1
Pin T I B 1
Knife release lever ..., FE A T 0D e e 1
Snap ring 2.0 ... Edpr P Bovesmnsermmmsss 2
Spring ST uF R 1
Bap e ST 9F ¥y T 1
Nut 11/64-40 ...... USSR 6B rFw b N 6440 1
KO oo nmmmmens s st s neny 2 P T 3 svsencmnpennnraee: 1
ForDLM.522 DLM 522H
For DLM-523 DLM 523H




7. OIL LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

e



7. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

Ref.

No.

WA DB W=

Note

EE

Part No.

&
B3526-552-0A0
B3529-226-000
B3536-122-000
§S8-7110710-SP
B83524-552-000
S§8-7110910-5P
81214-038-000
B3534-155-000
SQ-1110402-MZ
B3530-555-000
R0O-1952401-00

B3513-227-000-A

B3512-122-000
B3511-122-000
B3501-552-000
§8-7121410-8P

55-6121210-SP

83507-155-000
WP-0550800-SP
83502-122-000
S$5-6081010-TP
B3545-122-000
B3503-122-000
B3504-155-000
$S-6081210-SP

B3546-522-000
B3514-412-000
B2616-372-000
83521-56562-0A0

Description - E.C.
ZTEER
QL F8IT BSML  ,ovcsrmrammesssssnasmnsanmesrnnesmnrnsnnsiinse sosssamisnssibavssnei o Shatiin s absine

Qil felt presser

Oil tube holder .............

Screw 11/64-40 L=7.0
Plunger thrust plate
Screw 11/64-40 L=8.5
Plunger spring
Oil return pump plunger
Connecting screw
QOil sight window
Rubber ring

Main shaft oil TUBE ccoirereee it

Qil tube clamping sleeve nut

Qil tube clamping SIBBVE ....ccciviereee corecniirressmessesarasssers s assranas

Lubricating oil pump

Screw 3/16-28 L=14.0 .covveevvciceiians

Screw 3/16-28 L=12.0 ....cccovemrvceccnnc

Lubricating oil pump impeller
Washer M5.5

Lubricating oil pump cover

Screw 1/8-44 L=10.0
Qil guard
Lubricating oil pump frame
Filter screen

Screw 1/8-44 L= 120
AT AaR—a2%,
B /:7'?1)'5‘1'

Qil shield
Oil adjusting screw

Spring for oil adjusting screw
Hook driving shaft oil tube asm.

e VTR - A
T T —
LRI ET R
T T —

5 t‘:-—ywwr 7

&

Arl)a—T i}

]

Fxab B F W i
PR £ 5 SO
11 64-40 L 7.
FHITD F e
11 64 40 L 8 B
s o TP
T T T le—

KeTad,

1'/7
1844
Ko7
F 7

844

L

'7'7/? 4’—_1-1'\“}’7

AT B = ok - -
N T AFA T ua.,.
WwTheSEY 3 16- 28 L-M
~EFHRL 316-28 L=12.

...}J’fT//? .
:1;':?7)» MS 5

12
‘Ja—i"a—‘t /4’/

a2 =*r_L —nzvr 7 7 S s

faimpl R

Amt.
Redq.

— e s e ) b =t b s e b a2 N — b O i ek ok ed o b ek b



did - B ES R

N
s

8. OIL RESERVOIR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS

-

25
Ao i mre wner e s o e e vy el e e e s e Saneen o

2




v

8. OIL RESERVOIR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS

Ref.
¢ Note Part No.
No.

EE o B

1 01 B8217-522-0C0
2 B8217-522-0A0
3 B8227-125-000
4 B8226-125-000
5 B8217-522-000
6 B8218-125-000
B8218-552-000
7 S§-6741010-SP
8 B8219-125-000
9 B3420-552-0A0
10 B3420-5562-0A0-A
11 B83420-552-000
12 B3427.122-000
13 55-9182010-sN
14 B3426-552-000
15 B83429-552-000
16 B3429.552-000-A
17 B3425-552-000
18 B3424.552-000
19 §5-9151220-SR
20 5591515405k
21 NS-6150430-5R
22 $§-8152080-SR
23 55-8153010-5FK
24 NS-6150430-SR
25 B3421-5652-0A0
26 B8228-125-000
27 B3419-552-0A0
28 B3419-122-000
29 B3430-552-0A0
30 B3431-652-000-A
31 S$5-9661120-CP
32 B3431.552-000
33 SM-9061003-5E
34 B3432-652-000
35 B3430-552-000
36 01 B8222-522-000
37 01 B8223-522-000
38 S$S5-7110710-5P
39 B8226-522-000
40 5K-3412000-5C
41 $5-7091110-5P
42 NS-6090310-5F
43 01 B8224-522-000
44 $8-7090610-5P
45 BB8225-522-000
46 02 BB217-523-0B0
47 02 B8223-523-000
48 02 B8224-523-000
49 .02 B8229-523-000
50 02 85-7110570-5P

Note (;¥3) 01 ...
02 ...

mE - BB

Description E.C. Amt
Req
ZTEFER &t E4 HE
Ol reservoir 8SM. ... .o i i e, B A AR 22 B 1
Gl FESBIVOITTAEMI. wuimamrnmainamsia iy anssimsinsies  Tod 3 0N P E Luerseasiain R 1)
Felt cushion ... e b= Fwiia L, (4)
BUDBELCUSRION ucsrwssunimcnmimumssnssssssasits i oos s smiimie s shusiing b= HYHxTz=4, (4)
O TBSBIVOIT oottt et T ZTH A et (n
Oil reservoir gasket ... ... D.11/76 . B8218 552 000 ... -
Ol reservoir gasket ... ANTIE 772357 siuF
Screw 3/8-28 L=10.0 ..., 7+ 3828 L-10..... S——— _— (1
Ol drain cap gasket ... AT FTE Ay F (1
Knee press rod @sm. ... ... DOTT EWTTFF AP P e -
Knee press rod asm. ... ..o AV1F7 EYTF BT PR (1)
Knee press rod ... ... ... EHTT B3 (1)
Knee press rod mounting bracket ... [ - B VI A A - {1
Balt (9IB2:20 L2220 8] covvasmmsmsimisimirsisnm s s e s GHIELE 93220 L-20c v (2)
THRIUST TIMG oot e et e e ee e e ee et e EHTFF FIALL ZAFA+Hey (1)
Knee press spring DA .. e TFTHE HAFLAF 2o SR—— -
Knee press spring T ANV B THE AAF T F T (1)
Knee press rod lifting lever (B) : BYERE BT L TT Blews S— (1
Knee press rod lifting lever [A) vme BT B AT DT Woepeecenrmmrmssns (1
Bolt 15/64-28 L=12.0 bR 15 64 28 L R (1)
Bolt 15/64-28 L=15.0 O o s o S O T ot 5 (2)
Nut 15/64-28 : BB T b 1B B4 2B e (2
Screw 15/64-28 L= 195 CbAE 156428 L 195 (1)
Screw 15/64-28 L = 30.0 e PAFEF 15 BEZR L Blicassisasis (1
Nut 15/64-28 bAs b OB 6L ZEL 2
Knee press lifter rod asm Py Foh— &2 ]
Qil reservoir magnet UEESAE T8 emusonsrassserransrass 1
Knee lifter plate rod asm. . EHTTF FFL2 Pz 1
Knee lifter plate rod rersenne P F F TV (n
Knee press plate asm. AVTT e ¥TF15 2. RV
Knee press plate cover AT e HTFTFA4E he— (1
Bolt 1/4-40 L= 105 ANIT em2 #1440 L 105 (1
Knee press plate cover . . . ..o DUTT L ¥ TF A8 A = e, -
Bolt M6 L= 10 D.1/77 B At MB Lo Icanawsessmass
Knee press plate stopper ... . D.1/77 EYFTT ABAb vrie—reerreernees
Knee press plate ; D.1/77 eH¥TFF 438
Waste material guide (C) .. .. *¥Yys A HaF C ; 1
Gasket ® DX HAF C 8%, 1
Screw THBAAGLE T coomums oo i TAETEY 1T L=7 P4
Waste material chute holder ... ... o 0 - G S i = 1
Wood screw D= 4.1 L= 20 . FAELSEL D=4 T E =20 aoesmaas: 3
Serew 9/64-40 L= 10.5 SFRETFRL G 64D L A0S 4
NutSBAA0 s snirnimn s s S S R S R e (T e T ST V| QR AR PN 8
Waste material chute (LARGE] ... RAZE a—=F (F94) i - 1
Screw 9BE-ADL=6:00 oouee s TR PR Rk 5iie 9 B8 A0 L =60 weenivien 4
Waste material chute (SMALL) e B LPE a—F (3 )i 1
Ol TESeRVBTF B8N om0 v WA @ RN PR ceeesusensiiiesneseey 1
Hook oil cover R RE R e e 3 1
Waste material ¢hute (LARGE) ciasmmsnimniniumes BoAPE A=Y A s 1
Waste material chute  BADE G dm— B eevseng sty aness 1
Sorew V1/B84-400 L= A58 . o e ainsepmnaeni gt g TAEZFS 116440 L=48 .. ... 2

For DLM-522
For DLM-523

DLM-522F
DLM 523R

—16—



9. FOLDER COMPONENTS (EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DLM-523) 54 > 4 —Bif#(DLM-5235 A28 &)

6
?
6 9
T
:‘“ Note  PartNo. Description E.CI. :::
HiE & F ZEEFR & & HE
1. NO11 Single fold bias folder (Finished width is 5mm) NOIT Awat <fw&— (FEUEE Smm)
1 MAT-11801NAO Folder atift. oo i TETRAETTF TI AR AL H—. 1 J
2 MAN-011010A0  Single fold bias folder asm. v A ETE N A — B I i m
3 MAT-11803N0A  Tape guide - aw T IR ccnsensssveniivavires {1}
4 §5-7090510-5P Screw 9/64-40 L= 4 6 T ES S 96440 L 4 B (2}
5 WP-0450000-SD  Washer 4.5 x 8.0 x 0.5 e ETHHE 458,005 (2y
6 §5-7090710-5P Screw 9/64-40 L= 6.8 et TP F RS G764 40 L=6.8.. 2
7 WP-0371026-SD  Washer 3.7 X 7.0X 1.0 .+ coovverieeieeeereieeeneneeereeeseeencrmeeneoee E FHEH R 3T 07091 i, 2
2, NO15 Double fold bias folder {Finished width is 5mm) NOIS Ug—=% woq>%— (LU Smm)
1 MAT-11901NAC  Folder asm. . LN a=TERRITF FTIAR A H— 1
2 MAN-015010A0  Deuble fold bias iolder asm. U a—7FH N F—= DE i (1)
3 MAT-11803N0A  Tape guide (B} ..coeoiiiiiiiiicriscsveviciivieceniiee. T— 7 T4 B REREORE )
4 5$5-7090510-5P Screw 9/64-40 L= 4.6 e T T RY 964 40 L= 4 6 (2)
5 WP-0450000-SD  Washer 45 x 8.0x 0.5 B FFH R 4 BRB8.0%0.5 i (2)
5] $5-7080710-8P Screw 9/64-40 L= 6.8 LN ETHFY 96440 L=6.8 . 2
7 WP-0371026-SD Washer 3.7 x 7.0x 1.0 ESHHE J.TYT 0% isinesiimniinrinn. 2




000-€25€1918

Ov0-£esvestg

000-€Z5-L6LLE

000-€es60LLE

000-£25-06L 18

= (Br)x b — o (AT LU =y
= = = =
Bop paay ‘WISE 100} Jassald L1d3ew %._Mmg a1ed aeouy a1e|d abneg
3 a 2 g v

az1g

5 &

uondiosag

H—<—4CI6-NT1a €28

“IN1d 404 S3IONVO ONIONVHIX3I 40 3718VvL LI

4

£ WK E(E ed sapao jeinadg=, ( P2E ) alon
00N-22S€191L8 V-08N-CZ5-#2SL8. | V-0YN-ZZS¥ZSlg YON-ZZG-l6l L8 V-00N-¢25-GL11d 000-250-60L L9 00A-22S-061L18 (W/jwp} |, ZEfS 9
00MZZSEL9LE v80-ZLOYvZSL8. 0v0-Z10%Z518 0OM-ZZG'L6L18 | 800MZZSGLLLE 00M-ZZ5-601 L8 00A-ZZ506118 (W/ws'e) .8/ | G
00M-ZZG-E1918 VB0-ZL0vZS18. 0v0-CL0-v2G1 8 00MZZG16LLA | 8-00MZZS-GlLLE 00M-ZZS 601 L8 00N-¢25-06118 (Wpg) Ly |y
OON-ZZSEIOLE | V-OBNZZSVEGLS. | V-OVN-ZLGHZSIE VONZZG16L18 | B-00MZZGGLLLE 00M-Z2S-601 L8 00122506118 (w/wgy) ,ol/e | €
0ON-ZZG€L9L8 | VOBNZZGYZGL8. | VOVYNZZGVEZSIE |  VONZZGL6LlE | V-00N-ZZGGILLE 100025060118 00S2Z506L18 |  (wwze) .8/t |
OON-ZZS€L9t8 | V-OBNZZGVZSIB. | VOVNIZSVESIE VONZZGL6LLE | V-0ONZZGGLLLE 000-250-60! L 8 00X-22506118 (w/we) ZEE | |
; ¥ b {4 9218
\ oy
L]
N
— = S
= (4 4 —1e88) | e s ey L4 g z .
= (BT (B)x & | — s iy B E W 4E G
- -
‘wise (paenb sabuiy : : ~ paenb 18700 uado - .
Gop paag YHIM) 100} Jassaly WwIse 100) 1885814 [eLs e a1sep ared 1201y | a1e|d 10y | alejd aineny 8 =
— = S S ]
3 3 a o g v uonduasaq

XH—<—£4776-W0

¢és

WA 404 S3ONVO ONIDNVYHIX3 40 3719vL 0L

)




12. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (SPECIAL ORDER PARTS) FILRERIR (45953 I“Bm)

Ref. Note  Part No. Description E.C. . :::'
ER & F ZEFER ] k4 2§
1 B3301-012-0A0 Thread stand asm. (2 SPCOLS) ..cvvvvccvvrmreeervrorsmssstrrnsnreererss I AT I =—F 1
2 B3310-012-000  Position cup set nut it A RET ARTeFA e AT A1)
3 WS-0641560-KR Sprnngwasher64x119x15 .......... NEHFHE B.AXT.IXTL. 5 i, (1
4 B3309-012-000 POSTHON GUD . o cvsivvsvoiitdons e e svosiavvit e s Fusi e s34 i bbbt Tb2F APTrdq4 7T7YFA.. (1)
5 B3307-012-000 Thread guide .... e T bE2TFT AT dAa (2)
6 B3308-012-000 RO WASHET .ooiuiiis diivivimiiivsivsoni i vives oo iviives ssuiie s vived AbaTF AbVTdFqA4949 ... {1)
7 B3306-012-000 Spool rod ... oo ettt e ihs 1rb8F wxTh: (1)
8 NM-BOGTIBT-SE NUt B .iiumivusiseiiiorosmisrsmmvivisiin sanissivsomsss s s ivisidhnns sansimmbias 6H2F vk MG..... (1
9 83302-012-000 Spool-tast PO, <o g i e i s saine. T IR SeALBET (1)
10 B3303-012-0A0 SPOO! TSt BSM. ..cveeveiiniiiciviisesnsssnssissnsrsvssnssssrersmsiersessneres T F TR TH T i (1)
11 SM.9061080-SE BOIE coiiviiosnsoqeivinieiivuslR Seovcamu bt s o i s IV OR s e Tpn s S a4 54 wassa e v EAPERRIE i s (1
12 B3311-012-000 Spool rest cushlon T S SR = G i 5 TR ol OO (2}
13 B3305-012-000 Spool pin RO il e & L ’5’1"— T T (2)
14 WP-0560860-SE Washer .............. e EFHH R 56X 12)(0 8 (2)
15 WS-0531060-KR  Spring washer R s S U e R v S S s YFHE w SN (2)
16 NS-6123881-SE NUL 3/16-28  ooorieieeiiiiirrrreserrirree s sisrs s sssrarnesanssseressessssasssnrnas 6HZFw |~ 3/16 28 .................. (2)
17 B3301-012-000 Spool stand ....... wataseans T P FEA waie W)
18 SK-3452000-SP Wood screw D= 4, 5 L 2 0 ............ TIEIFS D 4 5 L 2 D ..... (3)
19 WS-1002560-KR  Springwasher 10X 18 X 125  ....cccooiriveicnsnsiseesvcsse e 252 FH 3 10X IBX 12,5 it (1)
20 NM-6100663-SE NUEMI0  coeeiiieeeimsreressenssrnsroreenssreressssessessensanessenssneneseenees 01 Z T b MID i cveen (2)
21 B3312-012@00 Spool rest rock NUT  escensininininssseiississmnnssmmsiosmssanse T FFTE - T L F A i, 2



13. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS
(SPECIAL ORDER PARTS)

NI b H— . B EBERG
(453X Ep&)

e
|
|

-
|
|
|
|
!
!
|

—_—

|
i
I
|
|
i
l
l
|
I
|
I
I

6 I7 18

::' Note  Part Ng. Description . :::.'

ERD an & aa & HR
1 B8230-555-0B0 Belt cover with spool winder asm. AP RE YL NP hHe— £ s onressians 1
2 BB8230-555-000 Belt cover (A) oo BB R ReR =R (A i s 1)
3 $5-7150940-5P Screw 15/64-28 L= 9.0 FhRETRZ 156428 L 9. 12)
4 WP-0621016-SD Washer 6.2 x 13.0x 1.0 e BIWHE 52913001 {2)
5 B8233-555-000 Belt cover support stud e b AR e Fm— (1)

6 B8231:555-000 Belt cover support WS R BN T C il I AU ) (1,
7 §5-7110510-SP Screw 11/64-40 L= 5.0 S o g S S T AR AR
8 $8-7110910-sP Screw 11/64-40 L= 85 L RAETFZ 1) B64-40 L85 ... (1
9 B8232-555-000 Belt cover (B) ..ot NI BN =F A B {1}
10 55-7110510-SP Screw 11/64-40L=5.0 ... LTAET AL 1164 40 L 5. (1
1 WP-5001016-SD Washer 5.0 x 10.5 x 1.0 EFYFHE 501055 T (&)
12 SK-3482500-5C Wood screw 4.8 x 25 e THELS XY D=4.8 L-25 (2)
13 WP-0501016-SC Washer 50 x 105 % 1.0 ....ocoooveiveinean, CEFEHE 5091055 T i (2)
14 B3213-555-0A0 Thread terision bracket asm. ........................... Ar=F A PFadogfi—gs 23 (1}
15 B3214-555-0A0 BrackBl @M. .....oveoooroiresotoes oo oo oo Ib=% A bFadodiaqs 55 n
16 83126-012-000 TEAGTINAISE i i o agreasitsis tens rrrenns serarans nesemssdensenns, ThFa— HJ i, (D)
17 B3129-012-B00 Tension spring (B) w A b Fa— sxFd B (1)
18 B3125-012-000 Thread tension stud nut ... TrFa—i Fowr.. (1)
19 B3201-555-0A0 Bobbin winder asm. ....... s KK FH VYT T r—— (1
20 B3202-555-0A0 Bobbin winder base asm. ..., P TR A A B R e s e e sl (1)
21 SD-0490261-SP Hinge screw D= 4.90 H= 2.6 S Fer D=4.90 H-2.6. (1
22 83209-555-000 Bobbin case holder positioning finger .............cocoovevevvoeei.. FE 2 I I oo st A Yo (1
23 §5-7081310-SP Screw 1/8-44 L= 125 ettt P E TR B T840 L =128 eicoceens (1}
24 B3211-555-000 RUBBBF Braler oot it sisiiassinms s mseoms s orsomasmsssmmacs LA F— Tl i (1}
25 B3212-555-000 Presser PIBTE  ..o.oooiiiiierieirees v ccssnesie e esie s s e e vee st reis B K gk FH DA F it (1)
26 $S-7110350-SP Screw THE4-40 L= 3i5 (ivoiiiiiiiinieisiagsrcnecnmmsrrrnnesneees TEFTEZ 11,8640 L350 41
27 S$K-3482500-5C Wood screw 4.8 x 25 TNLELXY D=48 L=25 {2
28 WP-0501016-SC ~ Washer 5.0 x 10.5 x 1.0 . & FHHF | BACI0ERT sosirisvocomisinsesoiss (2



14. NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

Part No. Page ltem Ref. Part No. Page

T2 " BB No. ECIE E
EXCLUSIVE PARTS  ®&EZ7E  B1213-552-0A0-:A 4
B1104-122-000 2 1 64  B1214-038-000 14
B1104-523-000 2 1 Al B1217-555-000 4
B1105-122-000 201 63  B1224-552-000 4
B1105-523-000 2 1 70 B1226-552-000 4
B1106-122-000 2 1 47  B1233-012-000 4
B1109-052-0C0 2 1 59 B1301-552-000 4
B1109-052-000 18 10 1-8 B1302-552-B00 4
B1109-052-000 18 10 2-B B1303-552-B00 4
81109-052-000 18 10 6-8 B1305-012-0A0 4
B1109-522-W00 18 10 3-B B1306-155-0A0 4
B1109-522-W00 18 10 4-B B1306-155-0B0 4
B1109-522-W00 18 10 5-B B1306-155-0C0 4
B1109-523-000 2 1 66 B1307-155-0A0 4
B1109-523-000 18 11 1-B B1307-155-080 4
B1110-012-0A0 2 1 49  B1308-155-0A0 4
81111-012-000 2 1 50 B1401-522-A00-A 4
B1113-155-0A0 2 1 20 B1401-522-B00-A 4
B1113-155-000 21 21 81402-552-000-A 4
B1115.522.N00-A 2 1 56  B1403-155-000 4
B81115-522-N00-A 18 10 1-C B1405-012-000 4
B1115-522-N00-A 18 10 2-C B1408-552-000 -
B1115-522-N00-A 18 10 6-C B1411-552-0A0 4
B1115-522-W00-B 18 10 3-C 81414-232-000 4
B1115-522-W00-B 18 10 4-C B1414-232-000 12
B1115-522.wWw00-8 18 10 5-C B1418-522-000-A 4
B1115-522-000-A 2 1 57 B1419-553-000 4
B1117-552-000 2 1 14 B1421-523-000 6
B1118-522-000 2 1 10 B1501-522-000 . B
B1119-522-000 2 1 11 B1502-541-000 6
B1121-522-0A0 2 1 1 B1805-227-000-A 6
B1122-522-000 2 1 5 B1507-552-0A0 6
B1123-522-000 2 4 B1509-227-000 6
81123-552-000-A 21 18 B1510-227-000 6
B81126-552-000 2 1 42 B1511-555-000 6
B1128-522-000 2 1 16  B15156-552-000 6
B1147-555-000 2 1 45  B1516-522-000 6
B1148-555-000 2 1 44 B1517.552-000 6
B1164-012-000 2 1 13 B1518-522-0A0 6
B1166-552-000-A 2 1 46  B1518-522-0A0-A 6
B1177-522-000 4 2 38  B1520-552-000 8
B1179-552-000 2 3 B1521-552-000 6
B1186-552-000 201 25 B1522-552-000 8
B1187-552-000 2 1 15 B1523-226-000 8
B1188-552-0A0 21 7 B1524-012-0A0 '8
B1189-415-000 2 26 B1524-012-0A0 8
B1180-522-S00 21 52  B1524-012-0BA 18
B1190-522-500 18 10 2-A B1524-012-0BA 18
B1190-522-T00 18 10 3-A B1524-522-NAC-A 6
B1190-522-U00 18 10 4-A B1524-522-NAC-A 18
B1190-522-V00Q 18 10 5-A B15624-522-NA0-A 18
B1190-522-X00 18 10 1-A B1524-522-NAG-A 18
B1190-522-Y00 18 10 6-A B1624.522-NAC-A 13
B1190-523-000 2 65  B1524-522-NBO-A 6
B1190-523-000 18 11 1-A B1524-522-NBO-A 18
B1191-522-N0OA 2 1 81 B1524-522-NBO-A 18
B1191-622-NOA 18 10 1-D B1524-522-NBO-A 18
B1191.522-N0A 18 10 2:D B1524-522-NBO-A 18
B1191-522-N0A 18 10 3-D B1524-523-0A0 8
B1191-522-N0A 18 10 6-D 81524-523-0A0 18
B1191-522-W00 18 10 4-D B1524-523-00E 6
B1191-622-W00 18 10 5-D B1601-552-000 10
B1191-623-000 2 1 68  B1602-155-0B0 10
B1191-523-000 18 N 1-C B1603-155-0A0 10
B1193-522-000 2 1 54 B1604-012-000 10
B1201-522-000 4 2 24 21604-155-000 10
B1202-522-B00 4 2 36 B81604-155-000 10
B1203:552-000 4 2 40 B1608-161-0A0 10
B1204-552-B00 4 2 56  B1609-522-000 10
B1206-522-080 4 2 29  B1610-555-000 4
B1208-552-000-A 4 2 59  B1611-161-000 4
81209-552-000 4 2 18 B1612-161-000 8
B1212-552-000 4 2 28 B1613-522-N00 10
B1213-552-0A0 4 2 26

[tem Ref,

HE No.

WWwWwwwWwwW@QWWWwwLWwWwRNNDRNRNNDONNNRNNORONLORNODNRLRRNRNRNRNRNRDNN SR

[SAIF - Y RS T IS IS SRS RS I R 3

26

7
80
25
27
62
63
64
66
48
49

W or
(RSN

=5 —

OO NOAPT RO LN LOEN RO LG R

mmmm

m T m m

m T M

Part No.
,‘3:.". ¥

B1613-522-N00
B1613-522-N00
B1613-522-N0O0
B1613-522-N00O
B1613-522-W00
B1613-522-W00
81613-523-000
B1613-523-000
B1613-555-000
B1614-555-000
81615-555.000
B1617-555-000
B1618-161-000
81619-555.000
B1620-161-000
B1621-555-000
B1622-555-000
B1623-555-0A0-A
B1623-555-000-A
B1624-555-000
B1625-555-000
B1626-555-000
B1627-555-0A0
81628-555-000
B1629-555-0A0
B1630-555-000
B1632-555-000
B1633-555-000
81634-555-000-8
81635-552-000
B1636-581-B00
B1646-555-000
81649-161-000
81701-555-000
B1702-155-000
81702-155-000
81703-155-0A0
B1704-155-0A0
B1708-555-0A0
B1801-412-000
B1802-412-0A0
B1803-552-000
B1804-552-B00
B81806-038-000
81808-552-0A0
B1810-552-000
B1830-127-0A0
B1835-012-000
81835-523-000
B1837-012-0A0
B1901-552-0C0
B1903-552-000
81904-552.0A0
81905-541-800
B2616-372-000
B3111-552-B00
83111-552-0A0
B3114-761-000
B3115-552-000
83116-125-000
B3118-552-G00
B3120-125-000
B3125-012-000
B3126-012-:000
B3126-012-000
83127-127-000
B3128-012-000
83129-012-A00
B3129-012.B00
B3132-552-000
B3148-123-000
B3149-123-A00
B3201-555-0A0

Page Item Ref.
A HE No.

13 10
18 10
18 10
18 10
18 10 4-G
18 10 5-G
10 6 2
18 1-E
43
42
51
44
49
47
5
19
8
1
1-1
30
10
11
22
12
25
34
15
38
3
19
41
14
17
34
27
38
40
31
42
58
59
61
64
65
56
57
52
47
48
50
19
16
21
17
28
32
31
27
35
40
30
39
18
36
16
29
34
38
17
37
22
23
19

1-G
2-G
3-G
6-G

—
00D 0D O 00 0200 COO02 0000 Q0 CO QOO 00 Co 00 OO (0 Q0 00 0 &0 OO

e T Gy
[al=Nelel

o

(RS S IS RS TN B o o - =2 B e 3o I o B o} o B o B o 3 B o S M o 1O 0]

[ R ] _A
RPN O NN D RO [=]

- —_ —_
MAQ—F(.J—'—-‘—'G)-*LJH—-—A—l—l—l—-NMMMMNWMUM&{JMQWMWWW{HWmbh-hu’\hb&&hhh#h&hhhhhhhh&h&

N
o
—_

Part No.
ST

83202-555-0A0
83209-555-000
B3211-555-000
B3212-555-000
B3213-555-0A0
B3214-555-0A0
B3301-012-0A0
B3301-012-000
B3302-012-000
B3303-012-0A0
B3305-012-000
B3306-012-000
B3307-012-000
B3308-012-000
B3309-012-000
B3310-012-000
B3311-012-000
B83312-012-000
B83412-552-000
B3413-227-000
B3414-552-000
B3415-552-000
B3416-012-000
B3416-522-000
B3416-552-000
B83417-552-000
B3418-552-000
B3419-122-000
B3419-5562-0A0
B3420-552-0A0

B3420-552-0A0-A

B3420-552-000
B3421-552.0A0
B3424-552.000
B3425-552:000
B3426-552-000
B3427-122:000
B3429-552-000
83429-552-000-A
B3430-552-0A0
B3430-552-000
B3431-552-000
B3431-552-000-A
83431-581-000
83432-552:000
83501-552-000
83502-122-000
B3503-122-000
B3504-155-000
B3507-155-000
B3511-122-000
83512-122:000
B3513-227-000-A
B3514-412-000
B3521-552-0A0
B3524-552:000
B3526-552-0A0
B3529-226-000
B3530-555.000
B3534-155.000
B3536-122-000
83545.-122-000
B3546-522-000
B4101-522-000
84102-522-000
B4103-522-000
B4104-522.000
B4105-522.0A0
B4108-522-000
B4109-522-000
B4110-522-000
B4111-522.000
B4112.522-000

Page
=

20
20
20
20
20
20
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19

14

5l

ltem Ref.
HE No.

13
13
13
13
13
13
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12

mmmmmmmmmmwuuu\:w\s-,;-qw-.x-..;u-uqu-q-aoowoommmmmmmmmmmmmmmwuwwmwmww

20
22
24
25
14
15

1
17

9
10
13



Part No.
ﬂElI: %’

B4113-522-080
B4114-522-000
B4115-522-000
B4117.522-000
B4118-522-000
B4120-522-000
B4121-522-000
B4121-523-000
B4122-522-000
B4123-522-00B
B84124-522-000
B4125-522-000
B4126-522-000
B4130-522-000
B4131-522-000
B84132-522-000-A
B4133-522-000
B41356-523-000
B8217-522-0A0
B8217-522-0C0
B8217-522-000
B8217.523-080
B8218-125-000
B8218-552-000
B8219-125-000
B8222-522-000
B8223-522-000
B88223-523-000
B8224-522-000
B8224-523-000
B8225-522-000
B8226-125-000
B8226-522-000
B8227-125-000
BB228-125-000
B8229-523-000
B8230-5655-0B0
B8230-555-000
B8231-555-000
B8232-555-000
B8233-655-000
B9117-012-000
MAN-011010A0
MAN-015010A0
MAT-11801NAD
MAT-11803N0A
MAT-11801NAD
MAT-11303N0A

OlL TUBE
BP-5000000-00

OIL WICK

CQ-2000000-00
CQ-2020000-00
CQ-2020000-00
€Q-2020000-00
CQ-2020000-00
CQ-3030000-00
CQ-3030000-00
CQ-3030000-00
CQ-3030000-00

Page
=]

12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
20
20
20
20
20
6
17
17
17
17
17
17

s

10

THRUST COLLAR

CS-0640860-SH
CS-0791010-5H
CS-0791010-SH
CS-079106A-5H
CS-147121A-SH
CS-147121A-SH
CS-147121A-5H

Item Ref.

IBE No

00000 WRNNWPVEWBVODDODDETORODADIADRIHIOGO IO D DR ®
b

49

[(s 3R]
jary
o
W o= W= R = 0D R =

5 18-

20

22
33
m
17
18
35

Qg NN =N

Part No.
& 2

NEEDLE
MDB-1008B 1400

NUT
NM-8061061-SE
NM-6100663-SE
NS-2820850-SA
NS-6060350-SP
N5-6090310-5P
NS§-6090310-SP
NS-6110310-SP
NS-6110420-SP
NS-6110420-SP
NS-6120310-SP
N5-6123881-SE
NS-6150310-5P
NS-6150430-SR
NS-6150430-5R
NS5-6620310-SP
NS-6680410-5P
NS-6680410-SP

SNAP RING

RE-0200000-K0
RE-0500000-K0
RE-0500000-K0
RE-0600000-K0D

RUBBER RING
RO-0291801-00
R(O-@371801-00
RQ:0442401-00
RO-0611801-00
RO-0691801-00
RO-0742401-00
RO-0801502-00
RO-0801902-00
RO-1482402-00
RO-1952401-00
RO-2943101-00

HINGE SCREW
SD-0380552-SL
SD-0450401-5P
S$D-0490261-5P
SD-0500401-5P
SD-0630275-SP
$D-0630301-5P
§D-0720331-SP
SD-1020701-8P
§D-1020701-SP

SCREW
SK-3412000-8C
SK-3452000-5E
SK-3482500-5C
SK-3482500-5C
SM-9061003-SE
SM-9061080-SE
SQ-1110402-MZ
55-1080510-SP
§$S-1090930-5P
S5-1110840-SP
58-2090710-5P
$8-2110920-TP
$8-2110930-SP
'§8-4080310-SP
$5-4080610-SP
55-4080620-TP
55-5060410-SP
§5-5090610-SP
§5-5090710-5P
§8-6060210-SP

Page ltern Ref.

B EE No
4 2 13
= 5 K
19 12 8
19 12 20
6 3 2
2 1 28
12 6 4
6 8 42
12 6 43
8 4 18
12 6 15
8 a4 37
19 12 16
2 1 a8
16 8 21
16 8 24
6 3 4B
0 5 24
10 5 45
gl -2
12 6 40
6 3 37
6 32 44
6 3 33
‘a2 26
6 3 24
4 2 33
8 4 21
8 4 28
8 4 4
12 6 35
12 6 35
a 2 35
147 N
4 2 58
2 1 24
6 3 16
20 13 21
8 4 36
6 3 27
6 3 28
6 3 39
10 5 23
10 5 44
T g
16 8 40
19 12 18
20 13 12
20 13 27
1 8 233
19 12 1N
147 9
10 5 13
2 1 67
2 1 6
2 1 60
2 1 53
4 2 45
2 1 58
12 6 20
10 5 3
12 6 23
2 1 43
2 1 55
2 1 51

Part Na.
R

$5-6080320-5P
SS-6080320-5P
$5-6080410-5P
55-6081010-TP
55-6081210-5P
55-6090650-5P
55-6090670-TP
55-6090670-TP
$5-6110560-TP

$5-6110810-TP -

$5-6111010-5P
$S-6111010-SP
SS-6111040-5P
$5-6120930-5P
$S-6121050-SP
$5-6121210-SP
$5-6121210-SP
$5-6121210-SP
$5-6121610-5P
$5-6121610-TP
$5-6121610-TP
SS-6661110-SP
$S-6741010-5P
S§-7080510-SP
55-7081310-SP
$5-7090410-5P
$$-7030510-SP
$5-7090510-SP
$5-7090610-SP
2 $S-7090710-SP
$5-7090710-SP
$5-7090850-SP
$5-7091110-SP
$S-7091110-5P
S$5-7110350-5P
$S-7110510-5P
$5-7110510-SP
$S-7110510-8P
$5-7110540-SP
$5-7110570-8P
§5-7110710-5P
$5-7110710.8P
$5-7110720-SP
$5-7110910-P
$5-7110910-SP
$S-7110910-SP
$5-7110910-8P
$5-7111120-SP
$5-7111120-5P
$S-7111120-SP
$5-7111260-SP
§5-7111310-TP
$5-7111410:SP
$S-7111410-5P
$5-7120910-5P
$S-7121410-5P
$5-7150940-SP
$5-7150940-SP
$8-7151120-SP
58-7151120-5P
$5-7620750-SP
$5-7620750-5P
$5-7681650-TP
55-7701010-5P
$5-8090670-5P
S5-8110410.TP
55-8110510-5P
55-8110510-SP
$5-8110510-SP
$5-8110510-SP
S5-8110520-TP
$S-8110520. TP
$5-B150310-5P
55-8150310-5P

22 —

Page ltem Ref.

B BAE No.
2 1 58
2 1 69
2 1 9

14 7 21

14 7 25
6 3 9
4 2 8

12 6 26
6 3 53

12 6 17
6 3 49

12 6 14

12 6 32
8 4 2:
8 4 2
8 4 23
8 4 26

14 7 LB

10 5 43

10 5 22

10 5 41
4 2 43

16 8 7
4 2 11

20 13 23
2 1 62

17 941 4

17 92 4

16 8 44

17 91 6

17 9.2 6

12 6 3
6 3 19

16 8 41

20 13 26
2 1 19

20 13 7

20 13 10

10 5 20

16 8 50

14 7 4

16 8 38
8 4 7
2 1 12
8 4 13

14 7 6

20 13 8
8 4 16
8 4 48

10 5 32
8 4 39

10 5 10
2 1 )
6 3 7
6 4 21

14 7 16
4 2 39

20 13 3
4 2 41
8 4 50
8 4 20
8 4 33
4 2 32
4 2 62
2 1 33
5 3 55
2 1 17
8 4 =3

10 5 7

12 6 8
4 2 68
6 3 63
4 2 3
6 3 1"

Part No.
i E

$8-8150410-5P
§5-8150510-TF
$5-8150510-TP
55-8150510-TP
55-8150710-SP
S§5-8150710-5P
55-81560710-SP
55-8150710-5P
S$5-8150710-5P
55-8150710-SP
55-8150710-5P
55-8151150-5P
$5-8151150-SP
55-81511560-SP
5S8-8151150-5P
5S-8151150-5P
§5-8151230-5P
55-8151230-SP
55-8151230-SP
55-8151550-SP
55-8151550-5P
$5-8151550-5P
55-8152080-SR
55-8153010-5R
55-8620610-5P
55-8620610-TP
55-8660610-TP
55-8660610-TP
55-8660610-TP
55-8660610-TP
55-8660810-TP
55-8660810-TP
5S-8660870-TP
S55-8681950-5P
5§5-8111010-SP
58-9151220-SR
55-9151540-SR
55-9182010-SN
55-9661120-CP
§5-9661120-CP

PLUG

TA-0800704-R0O
TA-0800707-RO
TA-1050504-R0O
TA-1250406-R0
TA-1250705-R0
TA-2101002-R0O
TA-2351004-R0

WASHER
WP-0371026-SD
WP-0371026-SD
WP-0450000-SD
WP-0450000-SD
WP-0450000-5D
WP-D460556-SD
WP-0480856-SP
WP-0501016-5C
WP-0501016-5C
WP-0501016-SD
WP-0550800-5P
WP-0560860-5E
WP-0621016-5D
WP-0740516-SP
WS5-0631060-KR
WS-0641560-KR
WS-1002560-KR
WZ-0541510-KP
WZ-1052010-KP

Page liem Ref.

B EE No.
10 5 28
10 5 16
10 56 28
10 5 39
2 1 41
8 4 a9
8 4 24
8 4 27
8 4 45
10 5 16
10 5 39
4 2 23
4 2 37
4 2 57
4 2 65
6 3 60
6 3 66
8 4 9
10 5 30
4 2 61
6 3 66
10 5 30
16 8 22
16 8 23
8 4 46
10 5 5
4 2 34
4 2 55
10 5 26
10 5B 37
4 2 53
8 4 32
8 4 31
4 2 31
12 6 10
16 8 19
16 8 20
16 8 13
4 2 30
16 8 31
ik A

2 1 14
21 25
2 1 15
2 1 3
2 1 13
2 1 26
21 46
17 91 7
17 82 7
12 6 1
17 91 5
17 92 5
6 3 17
12 6 11
20 13 13
20 13 28
20 13 11
14 7 19
19 12 14
20 13 4
6 3 22
19 12 15
19 12 3
19 12 19
g8 4 35
8 4 29



f}@@&&

008

%o

0. 000
ﬂ%&&%

agf %
5&#ﬁ%¥54ﬁ5

° qfﬁfoo

s
R
_ %'3';‘.'.‘:5- oo

oeeotatots

()
)

| S S
i )

S

TOKYO JUKI INDUSTRIAL €0.. LTD. = A BT TAvE |

0595950,0,0.0.0.0 ¢ C
4%&#5'€EEQQﬁfqﬁhﬂﬁ§

000 0 0 0 8 800 e 0 0 e e

%000 8 00
020760 8 8,
$09085028,

®0e@

$ 096600000 3 J
060850 0900000 g
SO I I I I f

10000
)

e

50
00 0 6 000
o*ﬁﬂ@ﬂﬁ%ﬁ@%
ég@w?ooo
o

058
o5,

=] s

L)

990a%s
e
{3 3 )

6
0%

2

&

8 %&

o
0606809050 J@?

5
%
SO

Y

()
5

{

R

’&.n?‘g Jﬁhﬁh?
G

S
.-:3::5:55::: 3

6%
o
505
%!

P00
CORRIHD

&
%o

®
)
o928,
N D s N Y (i

S

qahp.
S

Address
Cable

Phone

Catse ;%%g;g;;%m A HE MR MBI 8 52 991 TELUSODITLIARL) -

23-3, Kabuki-cho 1-chome, Shinjuku-ku,
Tokyo 160, Japan T182

e

: 03 (205} 1188, 1189, 1190 l

NS—— ot - e . —— . 5 2 e ‘.-b-:.@f

Printed in Japan(T) ‘ﬁ




